
D99312023年第 45期憲報第 4號特別副刊     S. S. NO. 4 TO GAZETTE NO. 45/2023 

2023年第44號特別公告
G.N. (S.) 44 of 2023

香港海關

進出口條例 (第60章)

進出口 (登記)規例

現公布由 2024年 1月 1日起，經 2022年 11月 11日刊登的 2022年第 49號特別公告修改後的
《香港進出口貨物分類表（協調制度）2022年版》將按本公告附表的方式予以修訂。

2023年11月10日 海關關長何珮珊

Customs and Excise Department

Import and Export Ordinance (Chapter 60)

IMPORT AND EXPORT (REGISTRATION) REGULATIONS

It is hereby notified that Hong Kong Imports and Exports Classification List (Harmonized 
System) 2022 Edition, as amended by notice in Gazette published in G.N. (S.) No. 49 of 2022 on 
11 November 2022 will be amended with effect from 1 January 2024 in the manner set forth in 
the Schedule to this Notice.

10 November 2023� Louise HO Commissioner of Customs and Excise
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2023年1月1日生效的香港進出口貨物分類表（協調制度）於2024年1月1日將予修改如下﹕

按類、章、項目及分項區分的貨物分類

章╱註釋╱
港貨協制 
項目╱編號

描述╱ 
貨物名稱

數量
單位

修改 第十三章
註釋 1(g)

項目 3003或 3004內的藥物或血型鑑定試劑（項目 3006）；

修改為 第十三章
註釋 1(g)

項目 3003或 3004內的藥物或血型鑑定試劑（項目 3822）；

修改 1516 動物、植物或微生物脂肪及油及其分餾物，完全或部分氫化、

相互脂化、再脂化或反油酸化，無論是否精煉，但未再加處理

修改為 1516 動物、植物或微生物脂肪及油及其分餾物，完全或部分氫化、

相互酯化、再酯化或反油酸化，無論是否精煉，但未再加處理

修改 2009 8919 – – –   其他水果汁 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

修改為 2009 8919 – – –   其他水果汁或硬殼果汁 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

刪除 2903 4300 – –   一氟甲烷 (HFC-41)、1,2-二氟乙烷 (HFC-152)、1,1-二氟乙
烷 (HFC-152a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 43 – –   一氟甲烷 (HFC-41)、1,2-二氟乙烷 (HFC-152)、1,1-二氟乙
烷 (HFC-152a)：

增加 2903 4310 – – –   一氟甲烷 (HFC-41) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 4320 – – –   1,2-二氟乙烷 (HFC-152) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 4330 – – –   1,1-二氟乙烷 (HFC-152a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

刪除 2903 4400 – –   五氟乙烷 (HFC-125)、1,1,1-三氟乙烷 (HFC-143a)及 1,1,2-
三氟乙烷 (HFC-143) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 44 – –   五氟乙烷 (HFC-125)、1,1,1-三氟乙烷 (HFC-143a)及 1,1,2-
三氟乙烷 (HFC-143)：

增加 2903 4410 – – –   五氟乙烷 (HFC-125) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 4420 – – –   1,1,1-三氟乙烷 (HFC-143a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 4430 – – –   1,1,2-三氟乙烷 (HFC-143) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

刪除 2903 4500 – –   1,1,1,2-四 氟 乙 烷 (HFC-134a)及 1,1,2,2-四 氟 乙 烷 
(HFC-134) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 45 – –   1,1,1,2-四 氟 乙 烷 (HFC-134a)及 1,1,2,2-四 氟 乙 烷 
(HFC-134)：

增加 2903 4510 – – –   1,1,1,2-四氟乙烷 (HFC-134a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 4520 – – –   1,1,2,2-四氟乙烷 (HFC-134) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

刪除 2903 4600 – –   1,1,1,2,3,3,3-七 氟 丙 烷 (HFC-227ea)、1,1,1,2,2,3-六 氟 丙
烷 (HFC-236cb)、 1,1,1,2,3,3-六 氟 丙 烷 (HFC-236ea)及
1,1,1,3,3,3-六氟丙烷 (HFC-236fa) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤
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章╱註釋╱
港貨協制 
項目╱編號

描述╱ 
貨物名稱

數量
單位

增加 2903 46 – –   1,1,1,2,3,3,3-七 氟 丙 烷 (HFC-227ea)、1,1,1,2,2,3-六 氟 丙
烷 (HFC-236cb)、 1,1,1,2,3,3-六 氟 丙 烷 (HFC-236ea)及
1,1,1,3,3,3-六氟丙烷 (HFC-236fa)：

增加 2903 4610 – – –   1,1,1,2,3,3,3-七氟丙烷 (HFC-227ea)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 4620 – – –   1,1,1,2,2,3-六氟丙烷 (HFC-236cb) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 4630 – – –   1,1,1,2,3,3-六氟丙烷 (HFC-236ea) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 4640 – – –   1,1,1,3,3,3-六氟丙烷 (HFC-236fa) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

刪除 2903 4700 – –   1,1,1,3,3-五 氟 丙 烷 (HFC-245fa)及 1,1,2,2,3-五 氟 丙 烷
(HFC-245ca)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 47 – –   1,1,1,3,3-五 氟 丙 烷 (HFC-245fa)及 1,1,2,2,3-五 氟 丙 烷
(HFC-245ca)：

增加 2903 4710 – – –   1,1,1,3,3-五氟丙烷 (HFC-245fa). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 4720 – – –   1,1,2,2,3-五氟丙烷 (HFC-245ca)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

刪除 2903 4800 – –   1,1,1,3,3-五氟丁烷 (HFC-365mfc)及 1,1,1,2,2,3,4,5,5,5-十氟
戊烷 (HFC-43-10mee) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 48 – –   1,1,1,3,3-五氟丁烷 (HFC-365mfc)及 1,1,1,2,2,3,4,5,5,5-十氟
戊烷 (HFC-43-10mee)：

增加 2903 4810 – – –   1,1,1,3,3-五氟丁烷 (HFC-365mfc) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 2903 4820 – – –   1,1,1,2,2,3,4,5,5,5-十氟戊烷 (HFC-43-10mee) . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

修改 4414 畫、相片、鏡或類似物件的木框

修改為 4414 木製的畫框、相框、鏡框或類似物品

修改 8544 2000 –   同軸電纜及其他同軸電導體  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 米

修改為 8544 2000 –   同軸電纜及其他同軸電導體  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

修改 8544 7000 –   光導纖維纜 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 米

修改為 8544 7000 –   光導纖維纜 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 公斤

增加 8702 1090 – – –   其他 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 輛

增加 8702 2090 – – –   其他 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 輛

增加 8702 3090 – – –   其他 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 輛

增加 8702 4090 – – –   其他 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 輛

增加 8702 9090 – – –   其他 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 輛
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The Hong Kong Imports and Exports Classification List (Harmonized System) which took effect 
on 1 January 2023 will be amended on 1 January 2024 as:—

Classification of Commodities by Section, Chapter, 
Heading and Subheading

Ch/Note/
HKHS 
Heading/
Code

� Unit of 
	 Description� Quantity

Amend Chapter 13
Note 1(g)

Medicaments of heading 3003 or 3004 or blood-grouping 
reagents (heading 3006);

Amend to Chapter 13
Note 1(g)

Medicaments of heading 3003 or 3004 or blood-grouping 
reagents (heading 3822);

Amend 1516 動物、植物或微生物脂肪及油及其分餾物，完全或部分氫化、

相互脂化、再脂化或反油酸化，無論是否精煉，但未再加處理

Amend to 1516 動物、植物或微生物脂肪及油及其分餾物，完全或部分氫化、

相互酯化、再酯化或反油酸化，無論是否精煉，但未再加處理

Amend 2009 8919 – – – ‌�Other fruit juice ������������������������������������������������������������������ KGM

Amend to 2009 8919 – – – ‌�Other fruit juice or nut juice ���������������������������������������������� KGM

Delete 2903 4300 – – ‌�Fluoromethane (HFC-41), 1,2-difluoroethane (HFC-152) 
and 1,1-difluoroethane (HFC-152a) �������������������������������������� KGM

Add 2903 43 – – ‌�Fluoromethane (HFC-41), 1,2-difluoroethane (HFC-152) 
and 1,1-difluoroethane (HFC-152a):

Add 2903 4310 – – – ‌�Fluoromethane (HFC-41) �������������������������������������������������� KGM

Add 2903 4320 – – – ‌�1,2-difluoroethane (HFC-152) �������������������������������������������� KGM

Add 2903 4330 – – – ‌�1,1-difluoroethane (HFC-152a) ������������������������������������������ KGM

Delete 2903 4400 – – ‌�Pentafluoroethane (HFC-125), 1,1,1-trifluoroethane (HFC-
143a) and 1,1,2-trifluoroethane (HFC-143) �������������������������� KGM

Add 2903 44 – – ‌�Pentafluoroethane (HFC-125), 1,1,1-trifluoroethane (HFC-
143a) and 1,1,2-trifluoroethane (HFC-143):

Add 2903 4410 – – – ‌�Pentafluoroethane (HFC-125) �������������������������������������������� KGM

Add 2903 4420 – – – ‌�1,1,1-trifluoroethane (HFC-143a) �������������������������������������� KGM

Add 2903 4430 – – – ‌�1,1,2-trifluoroethane (HFC-143) ���������������������������������������� KGM

Delete 2903 4500 – – ‌�1 ,1 ,1 ,2-Tetraf luoroethane (HFC-134a)  and 
1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane (HFC-134) ������������������������������������ KGM

Add 2903 45 – – ‌�1 ,1 ,1 ,2-Tetraf luoroethane (HFC-134a)  and 
1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane (HFC-134):

Add 2903 4510 – – – ‌�1,1,1,2-tetrafluoroethane (HFC-134a) �������������������������������� KGM

Add 2903 4520 – – – ‌�1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane (HFC-134) ���������������������������������� KGM

Delete 2903 4600 – – ‌�1,1,1,2,3,3,3-Heptafluoropropane (HFC-227ea), 
1 ,1 ,1 ,2 ,2 ,3 -hexaf luoropropane  (HFC-236cb) , 
1,1,1,2,3,3-hexafluoropropane (HFC-236ea) and 
1,1,1,3,3,3-hexafluoropropane (HFC-236fa) �������������������������� KGM

Add 2903 46 – – ‌�1,1,1,2,3,3,3-Heptafluoropropane (HFC-227ea), 
1 ,1 ,1 ,2 ,2 ,3 -hexaf luoropropane  (HFC-236cb) , 
1,1,1,2,3,3-hexafluoropropane (HFC-236ea) and 
1,1,1,3,3,3-hexafluoropropane (HFC-236fa):

Add 2903 4610 – – – ‌�1,1,1,2,3,3,3-heptafluoropropane (HFC-227ea) ���������������� KGM
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Ch/Note/
HKHS 
Heading/
Code

� Unit of 
	 Description� Quantity

Add 2903 4620 – – – ‌�1,1,1,2,2,3-hexafluoropropane (HFC-236cb) ���������������������� KGM

Add 2903 4630 – – – ‌�1,1,1,2,3,3-hexafluoropropane (HFC-236ea) ���������������������� KGM

Add 2903 4640 – – – ‌�1,1,1,3,3,3-hexafluoropropane (HFC-236fa) ���������������������� KGM

Delete 2903 4700 – – ‌�1,1,1,3,3-Pentafluoropropane (HFC-245fa) and 
1,1,2,2,3-pentafluoropropane (HFC-245ca) �������������������������� KGM

Add 2903 47 – – ‌�1,1,1,3,3-Pentafluoropropane (HFC-245fa) and 
1,1,2,2,3-pentafluoropropane (HFC-245ca):

Add 2903 4710 – – – ‌�1,1,1,3,3-pentafluoropropane (HFC-245fa) ������������������������ KGM

Add 2903 4720 – – – ‌�1,1,2,2,3-pentafluoropropane (HFC-245ca) ���������������������� KGM

Delete 2903 4800 – – ‌�1,1,1,3,3-Pentafluorobutane (HFC-365mfc) and 
1,1,1,2,2,3,4,5,5,5- decafluoropentane (HFC-43-10mee) ������ KGM

Add 2903 48 – – ‌�1,1,1,3,3-Pentafluorobutane (HFC-365mfc) and 
1,1,1,2,2,3,4,5,5,5- decafluoropentane (HFC-43-10mee):

Add 2903 4810 – – – ‌�1,1,1,3,3-pentafluorobutane (HFC-365mfc) ���������������������� KGM

Add 2903 4820 – – – ‌�1,1,1,2,2,3,4,5,5,5- decafluoropentane (HFC-43-10mee) �� KGM

Amend 4414 畫、相片、鏡或類似物件的木框

Amend to 4414 木製的畫框、相框、鏡框或類似物品

Amend 8544 2000 – ‌�Co-axial cable and other co-axial electric conductors ������������ MTR

Amend to 8544 2000 – ‌�Co-axial cable and other co-axial electric conductors ������������ KGM

Amend 8544 7000 – ‌�Optical fibre cables �������������������������������������������������������������������� MTR

Amend to 8544 7000 – ‌�Optical fibre cables �������������������������������������������������������������������� KGM

Add 8702 1090 – – – ‌�Other ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ C62

Add 8702 2090 – – – ‌�Other ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ C62

Add 8702 3090 – – – ‌�Other ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ C62

Add 8702 4090 – – – ‌�Other ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ C62

Add 8702 9090 – – – ‌�Other ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ C62
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